

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of General Sessions
James W. Johnson, Jr.
Circuit Court Judge

RECEIVED
JUL 17 2007
SC Court of Appeals

Case No. 2004-GS-40-3753

State of South Carolina

Respondent,

v.

Jason Michael Dickey

Appellant.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Laura C. Tesh, SC Bar No. 68526
Lourie A. Salley
101 East Main Street
Lexington, South Carolina 29072
(803) 957-1036

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii-iv
Statement of Issues on Appeal.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Facts	3
Argument.....	6
I. The trial judge erred by charging voluntary manslaughter as a jury option as a lesser included offense to murder over the defense's objection where Dickey was not acting in the heat of passion.....	6
II. Under <i>Hendrix</i> , Dickey was acting in self defense as a matter of law where he was attacked by two men ten years younger than himself, was unable to physically repel the attack or retreat based on his obesity and leg disability, remained on the Cornell Arms doormat under the overhang; and where Boot's words indicated an imminent attack, he had a .203 blood alcohol level, was reaching under his shirt for a glass bottle as a weapon, closed from fifteen feet to six or eight feet in two seconds, and continued to advance until the third shot was fired.....	10
III. The trial judge erred by refusing to charge curtilage and not adequately charging the right to act on appearances, which the defense requested and was entitled to, where the shooting occurred on the Cornell Arms front doormat, part of the business premises where Dickey lived and worked as a security guard and where he could not see the glass bottle Boot reached for under his shirt to use as a weapon.....	19
IV. The trial judge charged the jury on voluntary manslaughter using an illustration on all fours with the facts, thereby charging them on the facts and essentially issuing a directive to return a verdict of manslaughter.....	23
V. The trial judge should have applied the common law Castle Doctrine recently codified under the Stand Your Ground law to hold Dickey had no duty to retreat from the Cornell Arms front doormat, the business premises of the apartment building where he lived and worked.....	28
Conclusion	34
Proof of Service	36
Proof of Compliance.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bald Eagle v. State</i> , 355 P.2d 1015, 1017 (Okla. Crim. App. 1960).....	15
<i>Battle v. DeVane</i> , 140 S.C. 305, 138 S.E. 821 (1927).....	26
<i>Brightman v. State</i> , 336 S.C. 348, 520 S.E.2d 614 (1999).....	8, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Marks</i> , 704 A.2d 1095 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	14
<i>Harrelson v. Reaves</i> , 219 S.C. 394, 65 S.E.2d 478 (1951).....	26
<i>Jenkins v. Charleston Street Railway Co.</i> , 58 S.C. 373, 36 S.E. 703 (1900).....	26
<i>Norris v. Clinkscales</i> , 47 S.C. 488, 25 S.E. 797 (1896).....	26
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 139, 526 S.E.2d 222 (2000).....	32
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14-15
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 299 S.C. 456, 385 S.E.2d 830 (1989).....	20
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 328 S.C. 251, 493 S.E.2d 845 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 126 S.C. 528, 120 S.E. 240 (1923).....	29-30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 252 S.C. 504, 167 S.E.2d 307 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Burriss</i> , 334 S.C. 256, 513 S.E.2d 104 (1999).....	20
<i>State v. Cash</i> , 209 S.C. 391, 40 S.E.2d 498 (1946).....	25
<i>State v. Childers</i> , ____ S.C. ____, 645 S.E.2d 233 (2007).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 338 S.C. 97, 525 S.E.2d 511 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 342 S.C. 63, 536 S.E.2d 666 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 278 S.C. 544, 298 S.E.2d 778 (1983).....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 309 S.C. 326, 422 S.E.2d 133 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , Op. No. 4267 (S.C. Ct. App. filed June 28, 2007) (Shearouse Adv. Sh. No. 27 at 58).....	14
<i>State v. Day</i> , 341 S.C. 410, 520 S.E.2d 431 (2000).....	21

<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 310 S.C. 122, 425 S.E.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 297 S.C. 440, 377 S.E.2d 328 (1989).....	20-21, 28
<i>State v. Gilliam</i> , 296 S.C. 395, 373 S.E.2d 596 (1988).....	6
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 343 S.C. 165, 539 S.E.2d 71(Ct. App. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Hendrix</i> , 270 S.C. 653, 244 S.E.2d 503 (1978).....	10-13, 17-18
<i>State v. Hewitt</i> , 205 S.C. 207, 31 S.E.2d 257 (1944).....	17
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 215 S.C. 153, 54 S.E.2d 553 (1949).....	27
<i>State v. Hughey</i> , 339 S.C. 439, 529 S.E.2d 721 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 227 S.C. 271, 87 S.E.2d 681 (1955).....	16, 28-29
<i>State v. Lee-Grigg</i> , Op. No. 4237 (S.C. Ct. App. filed April 16, 2007) (Shearouse Adv. Sh. No. 15 at 54).....	21-22
<i>State v. Long</i> , 325 S.C. 59, 480 S.E.2d 62 (1997).....	10, 11, 17
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 325 S.C. 111, 481 S.E.2d 118 (1997).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 337 S.C. 215, 522 S.E.2d 845 (Ct. App. 1999).....	24-25
<i>State v. Peay</i> , 321 S.C. 405, 468 S.E.2d 669 (Ct. App. 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Peer</i> , 320 S.C. 546, 466 S.E.2d 375 (Ct. App. 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Penland</i> , 275 S.C. 537, 273 S.E.2d 765 (1981).....	9
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 187 S.C. 58, 196 S.E. 371 (1938).....	24
<i>State v. Quick</i> , 141 S.C. 442, 140 S.E. 97 (1927).....	26
<i>State v. Rash</i> , 182 S.C. 42, 188 S.E. 435 (1936).....	16
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 35 L.R.A. 238, 47 S.C. 166, 25 S.E. 220 (1896).....	31-32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 274 S.C. 198, 262 S.E.2d 729 (1980).....	24
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 370 S.C. 153, 634 S.E.2d 23 (Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>State v. Smalls</i> , 98 S.C. 297, 82S.E.2d 421 (1914).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 227 S.C. 400, 88 S.E.2d 345 (1955).....	25-26, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 363 S.C. 111, 609 S.E.2d 528 (Ct. App. 2005).....	7

<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 257 S.C. 528, 186 S.E.2d 712 (1972).....	26
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 345 S.C. 169, 547 S.E.2d 183 (2001).....	10, 17, 20
<i>State v. West</i> , 138 S.C. 421, 136 S.E.2d 736 (1927).....	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 361 S.C. 407, 605 S.E.2d 540 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Wiggins</i> , 330 S.C. 538, 500 S.E.2d 489 (1998).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Thornton v. U.S.</i> , 268 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Hamilton</i> , 626 F.2d 348 (4th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Sturgis</i> , 48 F.3d 784 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Williams v. Southeastern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 197 S.C. 171, 14 S.E.2d 895, 897 (1941)..	27

Constitutions, Statutes & Court Rules

S.C. Const. Art. V § 21 (Rev. 1985).....	24, 28
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-420 (Supp. 2006).....	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-430 (Supp. 2006).....	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-440 (Supp. 2006).....	30-31

Other Authorities

40 Am. Jur. 2d § 168.....	17
Cooley, <i>Const. Lim.</i> 272.....	31-32
William Shepard McAninch & W. Gaston Fairey, <i>Criminal Law of South Carolina</i> , 356 (4th ed. 2002).....	15-16
Model Penal Code §210.0(4) (1962).....	16
